

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ALEX GOLDMAN,	:	Case No. 1:18-cv-03662-JFB-ARL
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
CATHERINE REDDINGTON,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT CATHERINE REDDINGTON’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. FEDERAL PLEADING STANDARDS REQUIRE THAT CLAIMS BE SUPPORTED BY NON-CONCLUSORY, PLAUSIBLE ALLEGATIONS OF FACT.....	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	5
A. Plaintiff has failed to plead that any of the allegedly defamatory statements were false.....	5
B. Plaintiff has failed to plead facts to show that the allegedly defamatory statements were made with gross irresponsibility.....	8
C. Several of the allegedly defamatory statements are matters of opinion, were not made by Defendant, and/or are not “of and concerning” Plaintiff.....	12
III. PLAINTIFF’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	14
A. Plaintiff has not alleged facts to plausibly support that Defendant’s alleged interference constituted “wrongful means.”.....	15
B. Plaintiff has failed to allege actual injury attributable to Defendant’s alleged conduct.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Amaranth LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2009), <i>leave to appeal dismissed in part, denied in part</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 736 (2010) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Care Correction Sol. Med. Contractor</i> , No. 15 CIV. 3746 (JCM), 2017 WL 1167325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2017).....	18
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Carlucci v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 883, 442 N.E.2d 442 (1982).....	13
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 350 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000.).....	12
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer–Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975).....	9, 11
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Doe v. HarperCollins Publishers, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-3688, 2018 WL 1174394 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2018).....	10
<i>Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. v. Serraty</i> , 2018 WL 1180165 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2018).....	14
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263, 280–81 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4, 5, 13

*Friedman v. Coldwater Creek, Inc.*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 321 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2009) .....15

*Gaeta v. New York News, Inc.*,  
62 N.Y.2d 340, 477 N.Y.S.2d 82, 465 N.E.2d 802 (1984).....11

*Goldberg v. Levine*,  
97 A.D.3d 725, 949 N.Y.S.2d 692 (2012) .....6

*Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp.*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 226, 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....8, 13

*Jacobus v. Trump*,  
55 Misc. 3d 470, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) .....12

*Knafel v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.*,  
413 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2005) .....18

*Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

*Mattesich v. Hayground Cove Asset Management, LLC*,  
61 A.D.3d 487, 876 N.Y.S.2d 405 (2009) .....17

*McNally v. Yarnall*,  
764 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....15

*Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*,  
910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff'd*, 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996).....9, 11

*NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Financial Group Inc.*,  
87 N.Y.2d 614, 641 N.Y.S.2d 581, 664 N.E.2d 492 (1996).....14

*Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.*,  
421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

*Nelson v. Globe Int'l, Inc.*,  
626 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....9

*Pers. v. White*,  
No. 09-CV-3920 (JS)(ARL), 2010 WL 2723210 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010).....6

*Pollnow v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.*,  
107 A.D.2d 10, 486 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1985), *aff'd*, 67 N.Y.2d 778, 492 N.E.2d  
125 (1986).....9, 10

*Stillman v. Ford*,  
22 N.Y.2d 48, 238 N.E.2d 304 (1968).....15

*Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.,*  
*a division of NBC Universal Media, LLC*, 864 F.3d 236, 247 (2d Cir. 2017) .....4

*Texas 1845 LLC v. Wu Air Corp.*,  
 No. 11-CV-1825 JS ETB, 2012 WL 382828 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012) .....13

*Verragio, Ltd. v. AE Jewelers, Inc.*,  
 No. 15 CIV. 6500 (CM), 2017 WL 4125368 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017) .....5

**Statutes**

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6441 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... *passim*

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6441.....7

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, 2011 Dear Colleague Letter.....6

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, September 2017 Q&A  
 on Campus Sexual Misconduct.....6
